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for  the City of Waterbury
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Decision No. 1822

October 26, 1979

On January 22, 1979, Waterbury Police Union Local #1237  and
Council #1,5, AFSCME, AFL-Cl0  (Union) filed with the Connecticut State
goard of Labor Relations (Board) a complaint alleging that the City
of Waterbury (City) had engaged and was engaging in practices pro-
hibited by the Municipal Employee Relations Act (Act) in the following
manner:

1. :'he President, Bernard Pasquariello of Waterbury Police Union
Local 1237, attended a meeting of the Board of Police
Commissioners.

2. At such meeting the President, Bernard Pasquariello, made
several con-merits  regarding information that he had received.

3. At a later date the President, Bernard Pasquariello, was
ordered by Superintendent Sullivan to give the name or
names of certain members of the bargaining unit which had
given certain orders.

4 . When the name or names was not given to Superintendent
Sullivan by President Bernard Pasquariello, the Superin-
tendent then imposed a suspension of three (3) days for
violation of Rules and Regulations of the Police Department.

5. Such action by the City of Waterbury through its Superin-
tendent of Police is in violation of Section 7-466 and
Section 740 (a) 1, 2 and 3 of the M.E.R.A.

The remedy sought was:

A cease and desist order, that the President, Bernard Pasquariello,
be made whole together with interest from the date of such sus-
pension to the date of the decision by the Board of Labor Relations, '
and that his records be erased of the 3 day suspension and any other
remedy that the Board may deem appropriate.



hfter  the requisite preliminary steps had been duly taken the
matter came before the Board for a hearing on June 13, 1979. The
parties appeared at the hearing, were represented by counsel and
ware fully heard. Both parties filed written briefs which were re-
ceived by the Board on August 29, and September 5, 1979.

On the basis of the whole record before us we make the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order. '

Findincls  of Fact

1. The City of Waterbury is a municipal employer within the
meaning of the Act.

2. Waterbury Police Union, Local X237, and Council #15,
AFSCME, AFL-CIO, is an employee organization within the meaning of
the Act and has at all material times been the exclusive statutory
bargaining representative for a unit of the City's uniformed and
investigatory employees in its police deoartmcnt  up to and including
the rank and classification of deputy chief inspector with exclusions
not here material.

3. At all material times patrolman Bernard Pasquariello was
president of the local union.

4. On December 20, 1978, Pasquariello attended a meeting of
the City's board of police commissioners and told them that some
union members had stated that they had been ordered, orally, by su-
perior officers not to enter business establishments while on duty.

5. These statements had been made to Pasquariello in confidence
'for the purpose of having the Union take some appropriate action in
the matter.

6. Thereafter, on December 15, 1978, Pasquariello did file a
grievance on the basis of the statements made to him by members.
The grievance was directed to a "change in policy of coffee breaks"
which was thought to result from the prohibition against entering
business establishments.

7. The chief administrators of the police department had never
issued a prohibition against entering business establishments. The
belief there was such a prohibition came from a misunderstanding of .
a written order issued on December  11, 1978, by Arnold Mark, Chief
Inspector, to commanding officers of all platoons prescribing the
times and duration of lunch periods for members of the patrol divi-
sion, and requiring "special permission of the immediate supervisor*
for taking lunch periods at times "other than the officially pre-
scribed hour."

8. On December 21, 1978, Pasquariello was ordered by Inspector
Mark to submit a report of the statements described in paragraph 4,
supra,  together with the names of the superior officers who had been
said to issue the prohibition against entering business establishments.

9. On the same day Pasquariello submitted a report stating that'
he needed time to “refresh LFii$memory"  about the names. (Ex.  #lOI

10. Some days later Pasquariello submitted a report, dated
December 22, describing the statements he made to the commission on
the 20th but stating that he believed any order to divulge the
identity of his informants would be a form of "coercion in the per-
formance of ,$id  Union role and detrimental to ,&n-7  performing
Union tasks" (Ex. #ll).

11. After this, on January 8, 1979, Pasquariello was summoned
to the office of the superintendent, Frederick T. Sullivan, and
ordered by him to divulge the names of the superior officers who had
allegedly issued the business premises prohibition.

12. Pasquariello declined to give the names stating that if he
did it would "hamper &ii$'  effectiveness as the union president."
( T r . 9 9 )
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13. Sullivan wanted this information in order to straighten out
with these superior officers the apparent misunderstanding of Mark's
order (described in par. 7, supra).

14. Sullivan had no intention of administering discipline to
these officers.

15. On December 22 Sullivan directed Mark to "go down to the
captains and see if they understand the order &f December 11, see
par. 7, supray as it was written." Mark reported back to Sullivan
that "they all did." From that point on Sullivan "never had.any
problem" with the misunderstanding.

1.6. It is a possible inference from the evidence that no member
of the bargaining unit ever made to Pasquariello the statements that
he purported to recount to the commission on December 20 (see par. 4,
supra), but we find that such statements were in fact made to
Pasquariello, although he probably exaggerated the number of them in
his testimony.

17. Because of Pasquariello's refusal to divulge the names of the
superior officers who were alleged to have issued the prohibition against
entering business establishments, Sullivan suspended him for three days

without pay by letter of January 16, 1979.

18. Pasquariello filed a grievance directed to the suspension
which was upheld at the personnel directors step.

19. On March 2, 1979, John F. Phelan, City Negotiator, wrote to
the Board of Mediation and Arbitration the following letter:

f

Per the provisions of Article X, Section 2, Step 5 of the
Contract between the City and the Waterbury Police Union, the City
hereby petitions for mediation services re the captioned matter.

. Enclosed is a copy of the Decision of the Director of Person-
. nel's Delegate, Mr. Connolly, as per Step 4 of the Grievance
procedure.

On March 30, 1979, there is scheduled an Informal Conference
in connection with a Prohibited Practice Complaint filed by the
Union concerning same subject matter as the captioned grievance.
We enclose a copy of said Prohibited Practice Complaint. It is
our belief that the Labor Board has primary jurisdiction over the
"problem." Since your Board can only interpret the provisions of
the Contract, and the Contract is silent on the substantive issue
involved in the grievance, I would suggest that your Board defer
action until the Labor Board decides whether the withholding of
the information by the Police Union President, Mr. Pasquariello,
is "protected activity."

Perhaps one of your mediators would wish to participate in
the March 30, 9:30 a.m. Labor Board Informal Conference at the
Mayor's Conference Room.

20. The reasons given by Sullivan for Pasquariello's suspension
were as follows:

This disciplinary action is based on your violation of the
following rules and regulations:

1 . Chapter XII, Section 2 (b) (2) of the Civil Service
Rules and Regulations, to wit: Violation of De-
partmental Rules.

2. Chapter XII 2 (b) (1) of the Civil Service Rules and
Regulations, ,to wit: Insubordination.

3. Section 1lOG (4) of the Manual of Rules and Regulations
of the Waterbury Department of Police Service, to wit:
Failure to obey the lawful orders of your superiors.
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4. Section 1106 (5)  of the Manual of Rules and Regulations
of the Waterbury Police Department to wit: Failure to
carry out a lawful order, even though such order seems

improper.

21. The civil service rules and regulations were not put in
evidence: nor were the departmental rules.

22. The collective bargaining agreement between the parties in effect
at all material times, provided a grievance procedure culminating in
binding arbitration.

/"
Conclusions of Law

1. The policies of the Act require that a privilege be accorded
to union officers not to disclose to their employers communications given
to such officers in confidence by bargaining unit members in the pursuit
of some objective which is a proper subject of union representation.

2. Whether this privilege would extend to testimony in court is
a question not presented here and one for the courts to determine
rather than this Board.

3. The privilege given by implication of State law overrides the
'union officer's duty as an employee to make disclosure to his employer

l in the ordinary case.

4. Whether this privilege should be accorded where the employer's
need for the information is exigent and there is no other source from
which it may be obtained is a question not presented or decided here.

5. Under the circumstances of this case the imposition of dis-
cipline upon Pasquariello because of his refusal to divulge the con-
tents of communications made to him in confidence constituted a
violation of Section 7-470(a) 1 and 2 of the Act.

Discussion

This case raises the basic question whether the policies of the
Act require that a privilege be accorded to union officers not to
disclose to their employers communications given to such officers in
confidence by union members in the pursuit of some objective which is
a proper subject of union representation.* We find that the Act does
require such a privilege.

The common  law has traditionally accorded a privilege not to dis-
close communications given in confidence where the social value of
free communication between parties in a special relationship with
each other is deemed great and where the likelihood of compulsory
disclosure by one of the parties is likely to deter or impede the
free flow of communication. The classic example is the attorney-
client privilege but there are others (e.g. that for confidential
communications between husband and wife), The question before us is
whether the policies of the Act which we are charged with adminis-
tering require such a privilege for communications made by a union

*Some of the arguments of the parties were directed to the
different, though related, question of a privilege by a union officer
not to disclose the identity of his sources of information. The
facts as we understand them do not raise that question. What Mark
and Sullivan sought was not the identity of those members who had
made the statements to Pasquariello but rather the identity of the
superior officers who were reported (by Pasquariello's informants)
to have issued the oral orders to stay out of business establishments.
Thus the question concerns the subject matter of the communication
rather than the identity of the communicator (except perhaps in the
one case where Pasquariello's informant was the superior officer).
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I member in confidence to the officer of an employee organization that
is the statutory bargaining representative of such union member for
a purpose connected with an appropriate subject of collective bar-
g a i n i n g .

The Act guarantees to employees the right of self-organization,
"to  form, join or assist any employee organization to bargain
collectively through representatives of their own choosing on ques-
tions of wages, hours and other‘conditions of employment and to
engage in other concerted activities for the purpose of collective
bargaining or other mutual aid or protection, free from actual inter-
ference, restraint or coercion.*' Sec. 7-468 (a). It provides for
the selection of an exclusive bargaining representative and vests
in such representative the right to act for the constituent members
in collective bargaining and imposes the correlative duty to
represent all of them fairly and without discrimination. Sec. 7-468
(cl. One aspect of collective bargaining is the grievance machinery
usually set up in collective bargaining agreements. See Sec. 7-470
(a) 5 and 6.

These provisions make it clear that employees who complain
about negotiable matters have the right to expect their grievances
to be processed without fear of reprisal and union officers have the
uninhibited right to advance such claims without interference by the
'City or its agents. Thus the Act contemplates a relationship between
an employee and his bargaining representative roughly parallel in
many ways to the relationship between attorney and client: the union
is the employee's representative and champion, so to speak, in his
relationship with his employer. It is our judgment that this rela-
tionship is one in which a free and unimpeded flow of communication
from member to union is essential if effective representation is to
be assured. It is also our judgment that the freedom of this flow
will be seriously impaired if the member has reason to fear that the
employer may compel the union to disclose the contents of the com-
munication.

. We do not need to decide here how far the implications of this
parallel should be carried. The attorney-client privilege, for
instance, forbids the attorney from making disclosure even as a witness
before a court of law in civil or criminal litigation. Moreover that
privilege may not be defeated by showing that the information sought
is essential to some third party's case and is not otherwise obtainable.
We need not decide whether the policies of the Act require a protection
so extensive. Here the information was sought by the employer, the very
party against whom the Act's  protections are erected. And the informa-
tion was obtainable by the City from other sources: indeed it had
already been obtained and the stated reason for obtaining it fulfilled
before discipline was imposed on Pasquariello. Sullivan testified that
he wanted to know'who the superior officers were, not to discipline
them but simply to correct their misunderstanding, but that seems to
have been corrected by,Mark, probably before January 8 or 16, 1979, or
at any rate soon afterward.

Two other points made by the City should be noted. It points out
'that Pasquariello as a pclice  officer had a duty to disclose to the
superintendent the information requested by him and no doubt Pasquariello
would owe that duty under ordinary circumstances. The question here is
whether that duty was superseded in the circumstances of this case, by
his duty as a union officer not to make the disclosure. We hold that
the latter duty is paramount here. It is inevitable that statutes which
impose on employers the duty of collective bargaining will to some
extent modify what were exclusively management prerogatives. __west
Hartford Ass'n  v DeCourcv  162 Conn. 566. It is just as inevitable that
these statutes will to some extent modify the single-minded allegiance
formerly owed to the employer at least on the part of those employees
who become union officers. In this case we find that the duty of non-
disclosure imposed on a union officer by clear implication from an Act
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of the General Assembly  overrides that officer's duty, imposed upon
him as an employee by private rule or local law*. Me need not decide
whether this would be so in all cases. If the need for the information
were exigent enough, that fact might call for a different rule, but
there was clearly no such need.

The City raises another problem: it cast doubt on whether the
.: al.leged  confidential communication was made at all.and  it suggests
.. . . 'that;..onepurpose  of Sullivan's inquiry was to determine whether

.  .
-2.  *. I .Pasquariello had simply fabricated the statement he made to the commis-

'$ .,.&on  on December 20th. If that was the case, of course, there was in
. fact no confidential communication to be protected. The question then
arises whether an employer may probe the conscience of the union officer
to determine whether there has been a confidential communication. A
short answer to this is that we find as a fact that such communications
were made in this case.

Beyond this, however, we believe that the protection of the priv-
ilege would be  seriously impaired unless it covered cases where the
union officer asserts that a communication has been made (at least in
the absence of a strong showing that this assertion is false). Other-
wise the likelihood of compelled disclosure would exist wherever the
employer denies the assertion that the communication was made. This,
we think, would deter the giving of confidences needed for the full
protection of the employee's right to representation.

The Union's witnesses in this case testified that Sullivan, on
January Sth,  threatened to discipline either the superior officers
who had issued the business establishment order (if they were iden-
tified) or Pasquariello (if he failed to identify the officers).
Sullivan denies this and we are satisfied that he probably did not make
such a statement. We believe Sullivan sought the information for proper
.and legitimate reasons, as he says. This does not, however, change the
result. A privilege is not defeated simply because information is
sought for a legitimate purpose.

Since we find that Pasquariello, as a union officer, was privileged
not to disclose the content of communications made to him under the
circumstances shown here, it follows that any punishment visited upon
him for that privileged non-disclosure constituted *the  coercion of an
employee in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in Sec. 7-468 of the
Act and interference with the administration of an employee organiza-
tion. Sec. 7-470(a) 1 and 2, .

O R D E R

. By virtue of and.pursuant  to the power vested in the Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations
Act, it is

ORDERED, that the City of Waterbury

I .Cease and desist from imposing discipline upon
Bernard Pasquariello or any other union officer because of his refusal
to disclose to the City or its agents the content of any communication
made to such union officer by a member of the bargaining unit repre-
sented by the Union, in confidence, for the purpose of pursuing an
objective.which is the proper subject of such representation.

II. Take the following affirmative action which we find will
effectuate the purposes of the Act:

(a) Rescind the disciplinary suspension imposed upon '
Pasquariello by Sullivan's letter of January 16, 1979; remove this

*We have recently noted the "tension" that may exist between a
union steward's duty to a union member and his duty as a police officer
to disclose information to his superior, Chapter 174, C S E A  (Nieliwocki)
Decision No. 1753, (1979). In that case we found a way to resolve the
tension without overriding the latter duty. Here we cannot.
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.
1 letter and al.1 other notations of the discipline from his

personnel file: make him whole for any wages or other benefits
lost by reason of such suspension, together with interest there-
on at the legal rate;

(b) Post immediately in a conspicuous place where members
of the bargaining unit customarily assemble, and leave posted
for a period of sixty (60)  consecutive days from the date of
posting, a copy of this Decision and Order in its entirety;

(c) Report to the Connecticut State Board of Labor
Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 200 Folly
Brook Boulevard, Wethcrsfield,  Connecticut, within thirty
(30) days of the receipt of this Decision and Order, of the
steps taken by the City of Waterbury to comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

B Y
s/  Fleming  James, Jr.
Fleming James, Jr., Chairman

s/ Kenneth A. Stroble
Kenneth A. Stroble

s/ Ann McCormack
Ann McCormack

’ .

TO:

,The Honorable Edward D. Bergin, Jr.
Mayor, City of Waterbury
City Hall, 236 Grand Street
Waterbury, Connecticut 06702

John F. Phclan, Esq.
City Hall., 236 Grand Street
Waterbury, Connecticut 06'702

Mr. William W. Irlilson,  Assistant Director
Council /,,I?,  AFSCY~IE,  AFL-CIO
746 Chapel Street, Room 20
New Haven, Connecticut 06510

Frank J. Raccio, Esq.
Kopkind, Flynn & Raccio, P.C.
132 Temple Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06510
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